Stricken language would be deleted from and underlined language would be added to present law. Act 817 of the Regular Session

1	State of Arkansas As Engrossed: \$4/5/23	
2	94th General Assembly A B111	
3	Regular Session, 2023 HOUSE BILL 1	642
4		
5	By: Representative Maddox	
6	By: Senator B. Davis	
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO AMEND THE LAW CONCERNING THE MAXIMUM NUMBER	
10	OF VEHICLES FOR STATE AGENCIES AND INSTITUTIONS OF	
11	HIGHER EDUCATION; TO AMEND THE DEFINITION OF	
12	"PASSENGER MOTOR VEHICLES" FOR PURPOSES OF	
13	DETERMINING MOTOR VEHICLE RESTRICTIONS FOR STATE	
14	AGENCIES AND INSTITUTIONS OF HIGHER EDUCATION; AND	
15	FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
16		
17		
18	Subtitle	
19	TO AMEND THE DEFINITION OF "PASSENGER	
20	MOTOR VEHICLES" FOR PURPOSES OF	
21	DETERMINING MOTOR VEHICLE RESTRICTIONS	
22	FOR STATE AGENCIES AND INSTITUTIONS OF	
23	HIGHER EDUCATION.	
24		
25		
26	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
27		
28	SECTION 1. Arkansas Code § 19-4-906(a)(2), concerning motor vehicle	
29	restrictions and authorizations for state entities and institutions of high	ıer
30	education, is amended to read as follows:	
31	(2) $\underline{(A)}$ As used in this section, "passenger motor vehicles" means	ins
32	vehicles licensed for highway use, including without limitation automobiles	3,
33	trucks, and vans, that do not require a commercial driver's license to	
34	operate.	
35	(B) As used in this section, "passenger motor vehicles"	
36	does not include vehicles that are primarily used for purposes of providing	3

As Engrossed: S4/5/23 HB1642

1	health screenings	or providing	health	treatment.		
2						
3			/s/N	/s/Maddox		
4						
5						
6			APPROVEI	6: 4/13/23		
7						
8						
9						
10						
11						
12						
13						
14						
15						
16						
17						
18						
19						
20						
21						
22						
23						
24						
25						
26						
27						
28						
29						
30						
31						
32						
33						
34						
35						
36						